

No. 04-5293

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
CARMAN L. DECK,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Missouri**

—————◆—————
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—————◆—————
ROSEMARY E. PERCIVAL
Counsel of Record
Assistant Public Defender
818 Grand Blvd., Suite 200
Kansas City, MO 64106
Phone: (816) 889-7699
Fax: (816) 889-2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Procedural History	2
II. Evidence Adduced at Trial	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Compelling a criminal defendant to appear before the jury in physical restraints, without sufficient justification, jeopardizes basic federal constitutional rights.....	15
II. Capital sentencing trials like those in Missouri are an extension of the guilt phase of trial. Many, if not all, of the rights guaranteed to the defendant in the guilt phase extend to the defendant in the penalty phase....	23
III. The concerns fueled by shackling in the guilt-innocence phase are implicated just as much, if not more, in capital sentencing trials.....	28
A. Restraints allow jurors to consider unproven, unrebuttable, and potentially false information in their assessment of whether the defendant should live or die	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Future dangerousness is a crucial consideration during the jury’s deliberations	29
2. Physically restraining a defendant in the courtroom makes the defendant an exhibit of his own future dangerousness and bad character	30
3. Physical restraints lessen the State’s burden of proof	34
4. Physical restraints shift the burden of proof to the defendant	36
5. Physical restraints deny the defendant the ability to rebut damaging inferences	37
B. Physical restraints limit the procedural protections which are supposed to be secured by the defendant’s right to be present at trial and to participate in the proceedings	38
C. Shackling a defendant in the penalty phase leads to arbitrary sentence determinations	40
IV. The procedures and conditions established as prerequisites to shackling in <i>Estelle</i> , <i>Allen</i> and <i>Holbrook</i> are required in the penalty phase of a capital case, no less than in the guilt phase	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. The unjustified use of physical restraints violated Deck’s constitutional rights, and thus, the State must demonstrate that the error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	42
A. The trial court violated Deck’s rights by needlessly imposing physical restraints and by failing to take any remedial action to reduce the prejudicial effect of the restraints	42
B. The <i>Chapman</i> standard should govern a State’s claim of harmless error when a defendant has been unconstitutionally shackled during a capital sentencing trial	44
C. The State cannot prove that the error was harmless	46
1. The restraints were visible	46
2. Shackling could have made a difference in the outcome of this close case	46
3. Deck’s future dangerousness was in issue	48
4. <i>Voir dire</i> questioning did not alleviate the harm	48
CONCLUSION.....	50
APPENDIX: Revised Missouri Statutes (2000), Section 565.030.4.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	24, 25
<i>Bello v. State</i> , 547 So.2d 914 (Fla. 1989)	42
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	23, 24, 25
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	40
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	24
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	14, 15, 44, 50
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Chester</i> , 526 Pa. 578, 587 A.2d 1367 (Pa.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 849 (1991)	32, 33
<i>Davis v. Woodford</i> , 384 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo.banc 2002)	1, 3, 47
<i>Duckett v. Godinez</i> , 67 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1158 (1996)	31, 32
<i>Dyas v. Poole</i> , 317 F.3d 934 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 937 (2003)	46, 49
<i>Eaddy v. People</i> , 115 Colo. 488, 174 P.2d 717 (Colo. 1946)	21
<i>Elledge v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987), <i>withdrawn in part</i> , 833 F.2d 250, <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 1014 (1988)	32
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	49
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1997)	26, 27, 28, 37, 41
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976)	19
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	28, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hardin v. Estelle</i> , 365 F.Supp. 39 (W.D.Tex.), <i>aff'd</i> , 484 F.2d 944 (5th Cir. 1973)	22
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 74 (1958)	17
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	49
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	29
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002)	27
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987)	16, 26
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899)	16
<i>Kirk v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 147 (3rd Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1145 (1996)	49
<i>Laird v. Horn</i> , 159 F.Supp.2d 58 (E.D.Pa. 2001)	32, 33
<i>Lemons v. Skidmore</i> , 985 F.2d 354 (7th Cir. 1993)	32, 33, 34
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	28
<i>Lovell v. State</i> , 347 Md. 623, 702 A.2d 261 (Md. 1997)	42, 49, 50
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971)	33
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	29
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	24, 25, 28, 41
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	37
<i>People v. Duran</i> , 16 Cal.3d 282, 545 P.2d 1322 (1976)	22
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	16
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000).....	27
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	25
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	17
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).....	23, 25
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001).....	27
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	49
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	27, 28, 37
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	27
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	16, 17
<i>Spain v. Procunier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 136 S.W.3d 481 (Mo.banc 2004).....	1, 11, 12
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 994 S.W.2d 527 (Mo.banc), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1009 (1999)	1, 2, 3
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wash.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (Wash.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 922 (1999)	31, 45
<i>State v. Tolley</i> , 290 N.C. 349, 226 S.E.2d 353 (N.C. 1976).....	21
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo.banc 2003)	35
<i>State v. Young</i> , 853 P.2d 327 (Utah 1993)	42
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	24
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	16, 21, 25, 35
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	17, 21
<i>Tuggle v. Netherland</i> , 516 U.S. 10 (1995)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tyars v. Finner</i> , 709 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985).....	17
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980).....	17
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	29
AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:	
Fifth	11
Sixth.....	1, 11, 16, 20, 26
Eighth	1, 11, 27
Fourteenth.....	2, 11, 20
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2000)	1
§565.006, RSMo 1978.....	23
§565.030.4, RSMo 2000.....	5, 6, 23, 35
§565.030.4, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2001	5
MISSOURI APPROVED INSTRUCTIONS:	
MAI-CR3d 313.41A	35
MAI-CR3d 313.44A	35
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Discovery and Trial by Jury</i> , Standard 15-3.2 (3rd ed. 1996).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bowers, Sandys & Brewer, <i>Crossing Racial Boundaries: A Closer Look at the Roots of Racial Bias in Capital Sentencing when the Defendant is Black and the Victim is White</i> , 53 DePaul L. Rev. 1497 (2004)	30
Eisenberg & Wells, <i>Deadly Confusion: Juror Instructions in Capital Cases</i> , 79 Cornell L.Rev. 1 (1993)	30
Garvey, <i>Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1538 (1998)	30
